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Appel I ant Joe Lopez, an attorney, operates a |l aw practice that
focuses alnobst entirely on contingent fee cases arising out of
i nproperly towed vehicles, in addition to sonme cases in which he

files Chapter 13 bankruptcies for his debtor-clients. On Novenber

"Pursuant to 5th QR R 47.5, the Court has determ ned that this
opi ni on shoul d not be published and is not precedent except under
the limted circunmstances set forth in 5th QR R 47.5.4.



7, 2000, Lopez filed his own petition for Chapter 7 bankruptcy
af ter Appel | ee Vehicl e Renoval Corporation (“VRC') obtained a pre-
bankruptcy judgnment against him \Wen Lopez filed his bankruptcy
petition, he reported on his bankruptcy schedules that he had no
accounts receivabl e. In addition, Lopez listed a zero on his
bankrupt cy schedul es for the estinmated anount of any contingent or
unliquidated clains or rights to which he was entitled. There was
evi dence, however, indicating that Lopez subsequently collected
fees on both the contingent fee and Chapter 13 pre-petition cases.

At a creditors’ neeting in May 2001, Lopez was asked by VRC s
counsel whether Lopez reported all of his assets and liabilities on
hi s bankruptcy schedul es. Lopez responded that he had fully
di scl osed all such information and added that he had no accounts
receivable. After the creditors’ neeting, VRC approached Lopez and
informed him that any contingent fee cases that he mght have
out st andi ng were reportabl e on his bankruptcy schedul es as assets.
Shortly thereafter, on June 11, 2001, Lopez anended hi s bankruptcy
petition, adding a partial |list of the contingent fee cases that
had been started pre-petition. On June 29, 2001, Lopez submtted
to VRC another list of his pre-petition contingent fee cases that
i ncluded additional cases not reported in his June 11, 2001
anendnent. Lopez did not, however, submt the June 29, 2001, |ist
to the bankruptcy trustee.

On August 2, 2001, VRC and the bankruptcy trustee filed a
di scharge conplaint against Lopez, objecting to his discharge.
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Specifically, VRC and the trustee all eged Lopez violated 11 U S. C
8§ 727(a)(4) (D), which precludes discharge if the “debtor know ngly
and fraudulently . . . wthheld from an officer of the estate
entitled to possession under this title, any recorded information,
i ncl udi ng books, docunents, records, and papers, relating to the
debtor’s property or financial affairs.” The bankruptcy court
found Lopez violated § 727(a)(4)(D) by failing to list settlenments
and paynents on contingency fee cases after he becane aware that
t he noney received was part of the bankruptcy estate. Pursuant to
this finding, the bankruptcy court deni ed Lopez a di scharge. Lopez
appeal ed t he bankruptcy court’s order. The district court affirned
t he bankruptcy court, and Lopez tinely filed the instant appeal.
Having carefully reviewed the entire record of this case, and
having fully considered the parties’ respective briefing and
argunents, we find no reversible error in the district court’s
menor andum opi ni on and order. W therefore AFFIRM the final
judgnment of the district court for the reasons stated in its order.

AFFI RMED.



